

ITEM NO.204

COURT NO.5

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 43 OF 2004

ANJU JAIN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for amendment of facts/grounds of writ petition and exemption from filing O.T. (Annex-

P1 to P14) and office report )

(FOR FINAL DISPOSAL)

Date: 29/07/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.G. BALAKRISHNAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.P. SINGH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Rakesh Dwivedi,Sr.Adv.(A.C.)

& Mr.Gaurav Liberhan,Adv.

Petitioner-In-Person

For Respondent(s)

Ms.Sobha Dixit, Sr.Adv.

Mr.Prashant Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

We have heard Mr.Rakesh Dwivedi, amicus curaie and also learned seni  
or counsel for the

State. It was submitted by the Amicus Curaie that a criminal case has already been fi  
led against five

accused persons alleging that they are responsible for the disappearance o  
f Sachin Jain, the boy

allegedly kidnapped. It is also submitted that some police officers had also allegedly conniv  
ed with these

2

criminals and the preliminary enquiry conducted by the Superintendent of P  
olice revealed this fact.

One Vijay Kumar was the Station House Officer of the Police Station,Kotwali at Muzaffar Nagar  
(U.P.)

during the relevant period and one Har Prasad Singh was the sub-inspector, Kotwali, and both o  
f them

have allegedly harassed the deceased Sachin Jain and one Rakesh Pratap Singh, Station House O  
fficer,

Nai Mandi, Muzaffar Nagar is alleged to have filed series of criminal cases against Sachin  
Jain. They

are impleaded as respondents.

Issue notice to these respondents through the S.S.P., Muzaffarnagar as serious  
allegations

have been made against them.

List after four weeks.

(G.V.Ramana)  
(Veera Verma)

Court Master

